
'GENERAL AGREEMENT 

ON TARIFFS AND 

TRADE 

ACCORD GENERAL SUR 

LES TARIFS DOUANIERS 

ET LE COMMERCE 

OOfflfTDEFTHI. 

TEX.SBA7U 
31 October 1979 

Textiles Surveillance Body Organe de surveillance des textiles 

ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES 

Notification under Article k:k 

Amendment to the Bilateral Agreement between the 
United States and Hong Kong 

Note "by the Chairman 

The attached notification received from the United States Mission concerns 
a further amendment to the bilateral agreement covering certain textile products 
between the United States and Hong Kong. 

For details of the agreement and previous amendments, see COM.TEX/SB/321.. 
393 and 1*33. 

ARRANGEMENT CONCERNANT LE COMMERCE INTERNATIONAL PES TEXTILES 

Notification conformément ê l'article h:k 

Modification de l'accord bilatéral entre 
les Etats-Unis et Hong-kong 

Note du Président 

La Mission des Etats-Unis a fait parvenir au secrétariat la notification 
ci-jointe relative à une nouvelle modification qui a été apportée à l'accord 
bilatéral1 sur certains produits textiles, conclu entre les Etats-Unis et 
Hong-kong. 

Pour le détail de l'accord et de ses modifications précédentes, voir 
les documents COM.TEX/SB/321, 393 et U38. 



ILz-ir 

le 
UNITED STATES M I S S I O N TO 

GENEVA, 

The Honorable 
Ambassador Paul Wurth 
Chairman, Textiles Surveillance Bo{ly 
G.A.T.T. 
154, rue de Lausanne 
CH-1211 Geneva 21 

Dear Mr. Chairman: 

£1» i (*_n •• T w ~ ~ . ^ 
R&frKïONÂL ORGANIZATIO 

gWMZfcHLANP-; 
M A M POLICYYr~~~l ~ ~ ! ~ 

Gen. Du. ~~ • | 

""ÂgXp'iv. October" 
Sptcii l Pre)-

HAM 01 t r y . !.r. : 
_Sp.>i..Ui.l . , j 

DPV LIS. 

Inlt I 

) 
cm . i 
Ccr.iui. 

Conf. '..., 

Dir. Ext He's/, (•.. 

Into/LiL 

A-! 

£«| ocTl\M/ 

1979 

_ t u M - ^ ^ 

j [rami! (j i-,..a i 

Pursuant to the provisions of paragraphe of Article-4-of 
the Arrangement Regarding International Trade in Textiles, 
I am instructed by my government to inform the Textiles Sur­
veillance Body of the further amendment of the cotton, wool 
and man-made fiber textiles agreement between the Government 
of the United States of America and the Government of Hong Kong. 
The original bilateral agreement and prior amendments have been 
notified and circulated as COM.TEX/SB/321, 393, and 438. 

This latest amendment changes the status of five single and 
two merged categories by removing the specified limits which 
were established in the original agreement and making these 
categories subject to the consultation procedures of the Export 
Authorization System (paragraph 9 of the agreement). This Ex­
port Authorization System was, at the same time, amended so as 
to provide the Government of Hong Kong with the right to resume 
issuance of Export Authorizations at calculated levels in case 
consultations under the provisions of this paragraph do not 
result in agreement. The procedures established under this 
amendment can be easily compared with those of the original 
agreement by comparing paragraph 9(e) of the amended paragraph î 
attached hereto and paragraph 9(E) (page 11) of the original 
agreement. There are no changes in the other subparagraphs of 
paragraph 9 of the original agreement. 

Attached hereto are copies of the letters giving effect to 
this amendment. 

S i n c e r e l y , 

Ï 

• 

R o b e r t E . S h e p h e r d J CX I 
• -• 

IS Enclosure : 
As stated 



CONSULATE GENERAL OF THE 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

HONG KONG 

May 23, 1979 

The Hon. D.H. Jordan, C.M.G., 
M»B>E», J.P. 

Director of Trade Industry & Customs 
Trade'Industry and Customs Dept. 
15/F, Ocean Centre 
Canton Road 
Kowloon 

Sir: 

I have the'honour to refer to the consultations between 
representatives of the Government of the United States of 
America and representatives of the Government of -Hong Kong 
which took place in Hong Kong from 15 to 20 January and in 
London from 14 to 21 March 1979 relating to the Agreement 
between the two Governments concerning trade in cotton, wool 
ar man-made fibre textiles and textile products dated 6 August 
1977, with annexes, as amended (hereinafter called "the Agreement")* 

As a result of the abovementioned consultations,.1 propose on behalf 
of the Government of the United States of America that the Agreement 
be amended as follows: . 

(1) Specific Limits for Certain Categories 

The textile products in the following Categories shall, as 
from 1st January, 1979, be deemed to have ceased to be 
subject to the Specified Limits set out in Annex A to the 
Agreement and shall become subject to paragraph 9 of the 
Agreement as amended hereby. 

Products in Categories 
336 
337 
342 
345 
643/4 
648 
633/4/5 



Mr I D.H. Jordan 
Trade Industry and Customs Dept. 

(2) Export Authorization System 

Effective from 1st January 1979 and until the termination of the 
Agreement on 31st December 1982, Paragraph 9 of the Agreement is 
replaced by the following: . 

"9. In view of the well established and effective Hong Kong 
system of export authorization and licensing, and the 
desire of both Governments to eliminate real risks of 
market disruption, the following consultation'procedures 
shall apply to each Category not subject to a Specified 
Limit: 

(a) The Government of Hong Kong shall provide reports 
on export-authorizations (EA's) issued for exports 
to the United States of such Categories as frequently 
and in such detail as may be requested. 

(b) The Government of the United States may request 
consultations with a view to agreement on an 
appropriate level of restraint for any Category 
not given a Specified Limit for any agreement year 
whenever, in the view of the Government of the United 
States, conditions in its market are such that a 
limitation on further trade in any such Category is 
necessary in order to eliminate a real risk of 
market disruption. s 

• > 

(c) The request for such consultations shall be supported 
as soon as possible, and in any case within 21 days 
of the date of the request, by a statement of market 
conditions in the United States which in the opinion 
of the Government of the United States make necessary 
the request for consultations. The statement shall 
include data similar to that contemplated in paragraphs 
1 and 2 of Annex A of the Arrangement. 

(d) Upon receipt of a request for such consultations. Hong 
Kong, as requested by the Government of the United 
States, shall cease or otherwise limit further issuance 
of EA's and shall not further issue EA's in the absence 
of specific agreement by the Government of the United 
States, pending the conclusion of consultations. EA's 
issued prior to receipt of the request for consultations 
may be honored by the issuance of export'licences by the 
Government of Hong Kong. The two Governments, unless 
agreed otherwise, shall consult as soon as possible within 
30 days of the request for such consultations and shall 
make their best efforts to complete such consultations 
within 30 days of their commencement. 



- 3 -

Tir. D.H. Jordan 
Trade Industry 6 Customs Dept. 

(e) (i) In the event that consultations do not result in 
agreement, the Government of Hong Kong shall have 

+ the right to resume forthwith the issuance of EA's 
for the export of the relevant products, provided 
however that the Government of the United States 
shall have the right to request the Government 
of Hong Kong to limit exports of the relevant 
products during the agreement year in which 
the request for consultations is made to a 
level not less than the highest ofi» 

(A) the level of the trade in the relevant 
product or Category for the immediately 
preceding agreement year plus either 20Z 
of that level (in the case of.cotton and 
man-made fibre products) or 6% of that 
level (in the case of wool products), 

(B) the average of the level of trade in the 
relevant product or Category for all previous 
agreement years since 1st January, 1978 plus 
either 20Z of that level (in the case of 
cotton and man-made fibre products ) or 6% 
of that level (in the case of wool products), 

(C) the limit requested by the Government of the 
United Spates for the cessation of issuance 
of EA's In accordance with Paragraph 9(d) 
hereof. 

(ii) In respect of any product or Category where a 
limit has been established for a specific 
agreement year and where, in the immediately 
subsequent agreement year the Government 
of the United States makes another request for 
consultations under Paragraph 9(b) of this 
Agreement, and, in the event that such 
consultations do not result in agreement, 
the Government of Hong Kong shall Have the 
right to resume forthwith the issuance of 
EA's for the export of the relevant products 
provided however that the Government of the 
United States shall have the right to request 
the Government of Hong Kong to limit exports 



- 4. -

Mr. D.H. Jordan 
Trade Industry 6 Customs Dept. 

of the relevant products during the agreement year 
4, in which the request for consultations is made, 

to a level not less than the higher of: 

(A) the limit established for the immediately 
preceding year plus either 8Z of that limit 
(in the case of cotton and man-made fibre 
products) or 32 of that limit (in the case of 
wool products) "• 

(B) the limit requested by the' Government of the 
United States for the cessation of issuance 
of EA's in accordance with Paragraph 9(d) hereof. 

(iii) Where the Government of the United States makes a 
request under Paragraph 9(e)(i) and (ii) hereof 
the Government of Hong Kong agrees- that it will 
honour such a request. 

(iv) In respect of any product or Category for which 
a limit is established in two consécutive 
agreement years, either Government may during • 
the second consecutive year elect to turn the 
limit established for the second of the two 
consecutive years into a Specified Limit to 
become effective from 1st January of the 
immediately following consecutive agreement 
year and that product or Category shall 
remain subject to a Specified Limit for the 
duration of this Agreement. Where an 
election is made the Specified Limit so 
created shall in and from the year of 
effectiveness be accorded growth at 4.5% 
(in respect of cotton and man-made fibre 
products) or 1Z (in respect of wool products). 
The Specified Limit created by the election 
shall be accorded the flexibility provisions 
set out in Paragraphs 6 and 7 of this Agreement. 

(v) Should two requests in respect of the same product 
or Category be made under Paragraph 9(b) hereof 
during the term of this Agreement but in different 
agreement years, not being consecutive years, the 
provisions of Paragraph 9(e)(i) shall apply to the 
second of the two requests. 



(vi) For the purposes of this Agreement no account 
shall be taken of the fact that any product 
or Category has prior to 1st January, 1979 been the 
subject of a request under Paragraph 9 of this 
Agreement. 

(vii) The two Governments agree that the provisions 
of Paragraph 9 hereof shall not derogate from 
the rights of the two Governments under Paragraph 
24 of this Agreement. 

* (viil) For the purposes of Paragraph 9 hereof the phrase 
"level of trade" shall mean the level of trade 
established by consultations to be .held 
concurrently with the consultations envisaged 
under Paragraph 7(a)(iv) hereof, or,* where such 
consultations have not been completed, the level 
of trade by date of export. 

(f) In the implementation of this provision, th'e Government 
of Hong Kong shall advise the Government of the United 
States immediately upon receipt of any application for 
EA's in exceptionally large amounts or of any unusual 
concentration of applications for EA's in a particular 
Category. 

(g) The two Governments shall consult with regard to problems 
that may arise if this paragraph is invoked near the end 
of an agreement year, to consider the possibilities of 
avoiding undue hardship to the trade, such separate 
consultations to be held as early as possible. 

• » 

If the foregoing arrangement is acceptable to the Government of Hong 
Kong this letter and your letter of acceptance on behalf of the 
Government of Hong Kong shall constitute an amendment to the 
Agreement. 

Accept, Sir, the renewal of my highest consideration. 

fïncerely. 

Natale H. Bellocchi 
Acting Consul General 



4 

CuSlOmS r/in=l 
Department 

2*~*A 
Director of Trade Industry and Customs 

V • 

23 May 1979 

S i r , 

I refer to your letter of today's date 
regarding an amendment to the Agreement concerning 
trade in cotton, wool and man-made fibre textiles and 
textile products between the Government of the United 
States of America and the Government of Hon'g Kong, of 
8 August 1977, with annexes, as amended. 1 wish to 
confirm that the amendment is acceptable to# my 
Government. This letter and your letter constitute 
an amendment to the Agreement. 

Accept, Sir, the renewed assurances of my 
highest consideration. 

IWvi) //VïVvu 

(D.H. Jordan) 

Mr. Natale H. Bellocchi, 
Acting Consul General, 
Consulate General of the 
United States of America, 

26 Garden Road, 
Hong Kong. 


